Diana Murillo Mayor

Anthony, NM 88021

Phone: (575)882-2983 Fax: (575)882-2978

## City of Anthony New Mexico



www.cityofanthonynm.com

## **Board of Trustees**

Gabriel I. Holguin Mayor Pro Tem

Jose Garcia

Daniel Barreras Trustee

Fernando Herrera Trustee

## **NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE**

Notice is hereby given of the title and general subject matter of the ordinance which the Governing Body for the City of Anthony, NM intends to adopt at the regular Board of Trustees meeting on Wednesday, January 15th, 2025 at 6:00pm.

## The title of the ordinance is as follows:

Ordinance 2024-004- An Ordinance of the Board Of Trustees of the City of Anthony, New Mexico amending Section 4, Subpart B of Ordinance No. 2020-001 {09/16/20} for the purpose of clarifying the requirement that the majority of members of the Planning and Zoning Commission shall be residents of the City of Anthony and the remaining members may be non-residents of the City and amending the heading of Section 5 to correct a clerical error.

The adoption of Ordinance 2024-004 will be discussion at the regular Board of Trustees meeting, scheduled for Thursday, December 19<sup>th</sup>, 2024 and considered for adoption at the regular Board of Trustees meeting on January 15<sup>th</sup>, 2025. The final vote will take place at the Court Chambers at the Municipal Complex, located at 820 Highway 478, Anthony, NM 88021 or individuals can log in using their computers or smartphones with the following links.

You can join meeting using your phone by dialing.

United States: +1 (469) 312-8116 Access Code: 128 060 622# Please join TEAMS meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.

Meeting ID: 251 753 797 332 Passcode: o5Fw3xu7

Copies of the proposed ordinance are on file in the office of the City Clerk and are available for inspection at City Hall during normal business hours (Monday-Friday, 8:00am-5:00pm). Copies will be made available upon request. Electronic copies are available upon request. To request a copy of the proposed ordinance, please contact the office of the City Clerk by sending an email to <a href="mailto:koropeza@cityofanthonynm.org">koropeza@cityofanthonynm.org</a>.

This notice is given pursuant to and constitutes compliance with Section 3-17-3 NMSA 1978. Originally posted on December 13th, 2024.

Karla Oropeza, City Clerk